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SENATE BILL 165 

 

Senate Bill 165, filed with the Secretary of State on September 19, 2000, enacted the Local Agency 

Special Tax and Bond Accountability Act.  This Act requires that any local special tax or local bond 

measure subject to voter approval contain a statement indicating the specific purposes of the special 

tax, require that the proceeds of the special tax be applied to those purposes, require the creation of an 

account into which the proceeds shall be deposited, and require an annual report containing specified 

information concerning the use of the proceeds.  The Act only applies to any local special tax measure or 

local bond measure adopted on or after January 1, 2001 in accordance with Section 50075.1 or Section 

53410 of the California Government Code. 

 

Some of the requirements of the Act are handled at the formation of the Special Tax District and others 

are handled through annual reports.  This Section of this report intends to comply with Section 50075.3 

or Section 53411 of the California Government Code that states: 

 

“The chief fiscal officer of the issuing local agency shall file a report with its governing body no later than 

January 1, 2002, and at least once a year thereafter.  The annual report shall contain all of the following: 

(a) The amount of funds collected and expended. 

(b) The status of any project required or authorized to be funded as identified in subdivision (a) of 

Section 50075.1 or Section 53410.” 

 

The requirements of the Act apply to the funds for the following Districts: 

 

Community Facilities District No. 13, American River Canyon North 

Established July 24, 2001 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Community Facilities District No. 13, American River Canyon North (“CFD”) primarily funds the 

maintenance of landscape areas of American River Canyon North included within the boundaries of the 

CFD.  In addition to the maintenance costs, the CFD also provides funding for costs associated with 

collecting and administering the special taxes and annually administering the CFD.  The special tax funds 

levied may pay for any authorized service.  The City may also accumulate funds for authorized services.  

The CFD’s authorized services include the following: 

1. The repair and maintenance of parkways, landscaping, open space, greenbelts, bikeways, 

irrigation facilities, soundwalls, street lights on arterial parkways, monuments and signs, and other 

appurtenance within and along public right-of-way.  

2. Cost of scheduled inspections of the maintenance of landscaped areas. 

3. Utility bills associated with the maintenance of landscaped areas. 

4. CFD formation and annual administration costs. 

5. Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, 

legal, and administration. 
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Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Service 

Status 

($542) $121,225 $113,753 $6,930 On-going 

  

 

  
  

CFD #13 Detail

June 30, 2024 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: (542)$            

Revenues:

American River Canyon North Direct Levy 120,713$       

Interest Earned 512               

Total Revenues: 121,225$       

Expenses:

Water & Utilities 26,941$         

Monthly Landscape Maintenance 50,000          

Repairs & Replacement 7,827            

Departmental Charges -                

Project Construction -                

CFD Admin 6,837            

Other Expenses 413               

Transfers Out 23,068          

Total Expenses: 115,086$       

Change in Receivables/Liabilities 1,333            

June 30, 2025 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 6,930$          
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 14 (Parkway Phase II) 

Established September 25, 2001 

 

Purpose of Special Tax   

 

Community Facilities District No. 14 (Parkway Phase II) (“CFD”) provided funds to finance the acquisition 

and construction of certain public facilities and the payment of certain fees relating to public facilities 

generally described as the construction of portions of Blue Ravine Road, Parkway Drive, East Natoma 

Street and the Oak Avenue Parkway/Blue Ravine Road Intersection, together with street lights, 

soundwalls and landscaping and hardscape improvements, the construction of drainage improvements 

within Humbug/Willow Creek Parkway, improvements to the existing sewer lift station at Willow Creek 

Parkway and related force mains and the construction of fire facilities and parks within the CFD.   

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Series 2017 Special Tax Refunding Bonds 

Bonds Issued July 11, 2017 

$14,640,000 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Refunding  

Escrow 

Deposit 

$15,240,765 $0 $15,240,764 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Acquisition 

and 

Construction 

1,790,000 2,162,452 26,840 2,135,610 97,112 10,687 2,222,035 

Costs of 

Issuance 
88,992 88,992 0 0 0 0 0 

Bond 

Proceeds 
389 389 0 0 0 0    0 
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CFD #14 Detail

June 30, 2024 Acquisition & Construction Fund Cash Balance: 2,135,610.00$  

Revenues:

Proceeds from Series 2017 Refunding Bonds -$                 

Interest Earned 97,112.00$       

Transfers In -$                 

Total Revenues: 97,112.00$       

Expenses:

Construction -$                 

Transfers Out -$                 

Total Expenses: -$                 

Change in Receivables/Liabilities (10,687.40)$      

June 30, 2025 Acquisition & Construction Fund Cash Balance: 2,222,034.60$  



5 

City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 2013-1 (Water Facilities and Supply) 

Established January 14, 2014 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Water Treatment, Storage and Distribution Facilities 

Generally, all work and improvements to design, construct, install and upgrade the public water 

treatment, storage and distribution facilities described below, all to be located on public property 

(whether the dedicated road right-of-way, dedicated easements, or publicly-owned land), including but 

not limited to mobilization, clearing, grubbing, tree removal, protective fencing and erosion control, 

dewatering, lime treatment, trenching, and related appurtenant work and facilities, together with the 

costs and expense of engineering design, plan review, construction-related surety bonds or like security 

instruments, construction staking and management, inspection, permitting costs, and any like fees and 

costs incidental to such construction and installation for the following items: 

 Water Systems Optimization Review Program costs including: 

o Costs for engineering, tests and studies, legal and other professional services and 

project administration 

o Willow Hill pipeline lining improvement costs 

 Water treatment, pumping and conveyance facilities required to treat, pump and convey water 

from the City's water treatment plant to the Folsom Plan Area Specific Plan including:  

o Water treatment plant upgrades 

o Pump station, booster pumps and related appurtenances 

o Additional water conveyance facilities and connections 

Water Supply Costs 

Annual water supply costs to the City pursuant to the Water Supply and Facilities Plan and Agreement 

between the City of Folsom and Certain Landowners in the Folsom Plan Area recorded on January 24, 

2013. 

 

Other Costs 

In addition to the above facilities, other incidental expenses as authorized by the Mello-Roos 

Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, the cost of planning and designing the 

facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation and environmental remediation); engineering 

and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and demolition costs incidental to the construction 

of the public facilities; costs of project/construction management; costs (including the costs of legal 

services) associated with the formation of the district; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the 

amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of taxes; costs of calculating and providing 

reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs otherwise incurred in order to carry out 

the authorized purposes of the district; and any other expenses incidental to the formation and 

implementation of the district and to the construction, completion, inspection and acquisition of the 

authorized facilities. 

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$990,884 $1,599,496 $1,580,099 $1,010,281 On-going 
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CFD #2013-1 Detail

June 30, 2024 Fund Cash Balance: 990,884$         

Revenues:

CFD 2013-1 Water Facilities & Supply Direct Levy 1,540,791$      

Prepayment -                   

Interest Earned 58,705             

Total Revenues: 1,599,496$      

Expenses:

Water Supply 1,429,322$      

CFD Admin 24,321             

Transfers Out 33,000             

Total Expenses: 1,486,643$      

Change in Receivables/Liabilities (93,456)            

June 30, 2025 Fund Cash Balance: 1,010,281$      
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 16 (The Islands at Parkshore) 

Improvement Area No. 1 and Improvement Area No. 2 

Established March 10, 2015 

Improvement Area No. 1 Bonds Issued March 15, 2018 

Improvement Area No. 2 Bonds Issued July 18, 2019 

 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The planned public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 16 (The Islands at Parkshore) (“CFD”) 

include the following: construction of sanitary sewers (including gravity sewers, manholes and 

appurtenances), storm drains (including inlets, outlets, channels, structures, junctions, manholes and 

catch basins), water facilities (including distribution mains and appurtenances), power, telephone and 

gas utilities, street improvements (including curbs, gutters, sidewalks, landscaping and striping, traffic 

signals and street lights), bridge improvements, park improvements, landscaping and slope planting, all 

within or in the vicinity of the CFD. The public facilities shall include all related clearing and grubbing, 

grading and appurtenances, and any removal or temporary signage or markings related thereto. 

 

All street and bridge improvements include widening, paving and/or re-paving, striping, and/or re-

striping, pedestrian sidewalks or other related improvements or appurtenances, and utilities are located 

within the public right of way. 

 

All facilities and related costs eligible to be funded include all City development impact fees, sewer 

connection fees, water connection fees, drainage fees, traffic mitigation fees, park fees, and other City 

fees related to facilities. 

 

All public facilities shall include attributed costs of engineering, design, planning, construction staking, 

materials testing and coordination of the public facilities.  The public facilities should be constructed 

pursuant to plans and specifications approved by the City (or other governmental entity that will own 

and operate the same). 

 

The foregoing description of the types of facilities eligible to be financed is general in nature and 

includes any appurtenant work and incidental expenses relating to the facilities.  The final nature and 

location of the facilities will be determined upon the preparation of final plans and specifications for 

such facilities. 
 

Services 

It is intended that the CFD will be eligible to fund all or a portion of the costs of construction, operation, 

maintenance, repair, and servicing of parks, landscaping and irrigation improvements, street and 

landscape lighting, fencing and/or walls, sidewalks, trails, pathways, water quality/drainage basins, 

wetlands, and appurtenant facilities within or adjacent to the CFD. 

 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements and for 

the future provision of services. It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with 
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its own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD. 

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Improvement Area 1 Facilities 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition 

and 

Construction 

$4,932,775 $4,932,775 $4,932,775 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Costs of 

Issuance 
333,096 333,096 333,096 0 0 0 0 

Reserve 

Subaccount 
430,680 436,969 2,424 434,545 0 4,329 430,216 

 

 

Improvement Area 2 Facilities 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition 

and 

Construction 

$2,798,453 $2,814,056 $2,623,738 $190,319 $8,993 $0 $199,312 

Costs of 

Issuance 
251,582 251,582 251,582 0 0 0    0 

Reserve 

Fund 
237,773 246,370 1,630 244,740 0 2,490 242,250 

 

  
 

CFD #16 IA2 Fund Detail

June 30, 2024 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 190,319$       

Revenues:

Proceeds from Series 2019 Bonds -$              

Interest Earned 8,993$          

Total Revenues: 8,993$          

Expenses:

Progress Payment -$              

Total Expenses: -$              

Change in Receivables/Liabilities -                

June 30, 2025 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 199,312$       
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Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$748,920 $184,363 $79,525 $853,758 On-going 

 

 

CFD #16 Maintenance Fund Detail

June 30, 2024 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 748,920$      

Revenues:

CFD #16 (IA1) Services Direct Levy 71,205$        

CFD #16 (IA2) Services Direct Levy 80,214          

Interest Earned 32,944          

Total Revenues: 184,363$      

Expenses:

Water & Utilities 10,627$        

Monthly Landscape Maintenance 49,710          

Repairs & Replacement 4,474           

Departmental Charges -               

Project Construction -               

CFD Admin -               

Other Expenses -               

Transfers Out 16,053          

Total Expenses: 80,864$        

Change in Receivables/Liabilities 1,339           

June 30, 2025 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 853,758$      
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 17 (Willow Hill Pipeline) 

Established March 24, 2015 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

The planned public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 17 (Willow Hill Pipeline) (“CFD”) include 

the following: water facilities (including the Willow Hill Transmission Pipeline construction and 

rehabilitation project, and all ancillary work necessary or appropriate related thereto), all within or in 

the vicinity of the CFD.  The public facilities shall include all related clearing and grubbing, grading and 

appurtenances, and any removal or temporary signage or markings related thereto. 

 

CFD bond proceeds may not be used to pay, or reimburse previously-paid, development related fees, 

including, but not limited to, development impact fees, City community services fee, development 

processing fees, school fees, sewer connection fees, water connection fees, drainage fees, traffic 

mitigation fees, and other City fees related to facilities. 

 

All public facilities shall include attributed costs of engineering, design, planning, construction staking, 

materials testing and coordination of the public facilities. The public facilities should be constructed 

pursuant to plans and specifications approved by the City (or other governmental entity that will own 

and operate the same). 

 

The foregoing description of the types of facilities eligible to be financed is general in nature and 

includes any appurtenant work and incidental expenses relating to the facilities. The final nature and 

location of the facilities will be determined upon the preparation of final plans and specifications for 

such facilities. 

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current 

Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$5,700,000 $5,700,000 $5,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Reserve Account 408,381 414,066 9,200 404,866 0 3,974 400,892 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
96,254 96,254 96,254 0 0 0 0 

Costs of Issuance 327,195 346,289 308,132 0 0 0 0 
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 18 

(Folsom Plan Area – Area-Wide Improvements and Services) 

Established December 8, 2015 

Special Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2024 Issued October 23, 2024 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The planned public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 18 (Folsom Plan Area – Area-Wide 

Improvements and Services) (“CFD”) include the following:  

 

Willow Hill Pipeline Facilities – These facilities consist of water facilities (including the Willow Hill 

Transmission Pipeline construction and rehabilitation project, and all ancillary work necessary or 

appropriate related thereto), all within or in the vicinity of the CFD. The improvements shall include all 

related clearing and grubbing, grading and appurtenances, and any removal or temporary signage or 

markings related thereto. 

 

Off-site Water Facilities – These facilities consist of existing and new facilities such as a water treatment 

plant, a pump station and expansion thereof, transmission pipelines, reservoirs, and the distribution 

system to serve the Folsom Plan Area.   

 

Sanitary Sewer System – These facilities include a series of transmission pipelines, pump stations, and 

force mains, to serve the Folsom Plan Area.  

 

Aquatic Center Phase 1 – These facilities include a competitive swimming pool, a recreation activity 

pool, and related support pool-related buildings and structures, such as maintenance and locker room 

facilities, which will serve the Folsom Plan Area. 

 

Quarry Road – These facilities include the special road design along Prairie City Road from U.S. Highway 

50 to White Rock Road or alternative route to accommodate heavy truck traffic to and from potential 

future aggregate quarry sites south of the Folsom Plan Area as identified in the City’s Truck 

Management Plan approved by the City Council on December 6, 2011 via Resolution 8933.   

 

Water Infrastructure – These facilities include the development of water pipelines, booster pump 

stations, pressure regulating stations, water treatment plant, water reservoirs, land costs, off-site 

capacity building, and systems optimization efforts throughout the CFD.  

 

Aquatic Center Phase 2 – These facilities include a community center, gymnasium, multi-purpose 

classrooms, a senior center, teen activity rooms which will serve the Folsom Plan Area. 

 

Selected Trails – These facilities consist of a portion of the 30 miles of trails proposed to be built in the 

Folsom Plan Area.  The comprehensive bike system consists of Class I paths and Class II bike lanes 

connecting residential neighborhoods with schools, parks, and other major destinations.  The plan costs 

include trails, intersection protection, trail bridges, undercrossings, and design fees. 

 

Interchanges – These facilities include the modifications to existing interchanges and the construction of 

new Highway 50 interchange improvements including the acquisition of land.  
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Selected Roadway Widenings – These facilities include the necessary infrastructure improvements to 

widen the Oak Avenue, Empire Ranch Road, and Prairie City Road from two to four lanes. 

 

Other Backbone Facilities – These consist of additional backbone public facilities needed to serve the 

Folsom Plan Area.  The additional backbone public facilities include parks, transit services, fire facilities 

and equipment, police facilities and equipment, municipal service center, corporation yard, solid waste, 

branch library, and transportation. 

 

All facilities shall include attributed costs of engineering, design, planning, construction staking, 

materials testing and coordination of the facilities.  The facilities should be constructed pursuant to 

plans and specifications approved by the City (or other governmental entity that will own and operate 

the same). 

 

The foregoing description of the types of facilities eligible to be financed is general in nature and 

includes any appurtenant work and incidental expenses relating to the facilities.  The final nature and 

location of the facilities will be determined upon the preparation of final plans and specifications for 

such facilities. 

 

Services 

The planned services to be financed by the CFD include the following: park, trail, landscape corridor, 

median, and open space maintenance; street, street light and safety light maintenance; and storm 

drainage facilities maintenance. 

 

The CFD annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance 

and servicing of turf, ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, drainage facilities and drainage 

systems, street lighting, fencing, soundwalls, sidewalks, monuments, statuary, fountains, water quality 

ponds, park facilities, open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the open space 

areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other buffer areas between 

the open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, drainage swales and other ornamental 

structures and facilities, entry signage, street pavers, art work, and monuments and all necessary 

appurtenances, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and equipment, 

as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs include an 

allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

  

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD. 
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Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Facilities 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current 

Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$25,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $26,286,744 $7,975,541 $18,311,203 

Reserve Account 1,920,250 0 0 0 1,920,810 0 1,920,810 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
257,371 0 0 0 257,371 257,371 0 

Costs of Issuance 532,791 0 0 0 532,791 532,791 0 

 

 
 

Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$3,645,359 $2,548,477 $1,075,173 $5,118,663 On-going 

 

 

 

CFD #18 Fund Detail

June 30, 2024 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: -$                    

Revenues:

Proceeds from Series 2024 Bonds 25,800,000$        

Interest Earned 486,744               

Total Revenues: 26,286,744$        

Expenses:

Progress Payment #1 to Mangini Improvement Co 1,709,086$          

Progress Payment #2 to City of Folsom 626,070               

Phase 2 Water Line Construction Costs 5,640,385            

Total Expenses: 7,975,541$          

Change in Receivables/Liabilities -                      

June 30, 2025 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 18,311,203$        
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CFD #18 Detail

June 30, 2024 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 3,645,359$    

Revenues:

Area-Wide Maintenance Direct Levy 2,392,863$    

Reimbursements 4,000             

Interest Earned 151,614         

Total Revenues: 2,548,477$    

Expenses:

Water & Utilities 171,163$       

Monthly Landscape Maintenance 397,793         

Repairs & Replacement 359,199         

Contracts 68,015           

Departmental Charges -                

CFD Admin -                

Other Expenses -                

Transfers Out 93,853           

Total Expenses: 1,090,023$    

Change in Receivables/Liabilities 14,850           

June 30, 2025 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 5,118,663$    
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 19 (Mangini Ranch) 

Established January 12, 2016 

Special Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2017 Issued August 23, 2017 

Special Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2019 Issued August 7, 2019 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 19 (Mangini Ranch) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and culverts; 

clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry seal), and 

decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground utilities and 

undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, sidewalks, bike trails 

(including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street lights, signalization, and 

traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion control; median and parkway 

landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus Rapid Transit improvements 

including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; masonry walls; traffic control and 

agency fees; and other improvements related thereto. Eligible improvements for the roads listed above 

also include any and all necessary underground potable and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm 

drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities include the following transportation 

improvements: 

 Scott Road. 

 Easton Valley Parkway—from Scott Road to Placerville Road. 

 Street "A"—from Scott Road to Placerville Road. 

 Street "B"—from Scott Road to White Rock Road. 

 White Rock Road—at selected intersections. 

 Other public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the 

CFD, including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities designed to meet 

the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but may not be limited to: water 

storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; site 

lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

 

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but may 

not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, gate 

valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto - 

such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; 

site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 
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Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but 

may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and water quality 

measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage ways/channels, pump 

stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping and signage and other 

improvements related thereto. 

 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities 

designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but may not be 

limited to pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main line; force mains; 

lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related thereto; and related sewer system 

improvements. 

 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development within the CFD. These facilities include, but 

may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, drainage, 

sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements. Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development within the CFD. 

 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

  

Other Expenses: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental expenses as authorized by the Mello-

Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, the cost of planning and designing 

the facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, remediation and mitigation); engineering 

and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and demolition costs incidental to the construction 

of the public facilities; costs of project/construction management; costs (including the costs of legal 

services) associated with the formation of the Mello-Roos CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination 

of the amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of taxes; costs of calculating and providing 

reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs otherwise incurred in order to carry out 

the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses incidental to the formation and 

implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, inspection and acquisition of the 

authorized facilities. 

 

Services 

The authorized services to be funded from the levy and collection of annual special taxes include those 

set forth below in addition to the costs associated with collecting and administering the special taxes 

and annual administering the CFD. The CFD will be eligible to fund all or a portion of the costs of 

reconstruction and/or rehabilitation, operation, maintenance, repair and replacement, and servicing of 

the following items not otherwise subject to funding from the City of Folsom Community Facilities 

District No. 18 (Folsom Plan Area – Area-Wide Improvements and Services): 

 

Open Space improvements, operations and management, monitoring, maintenance (including general 

maintenance, signage, City owned fence maintenance, trash and debris collection, and bike trails and 

their appurtenances [drainage culverts or pipes from adjacent subdivisions] within open space), creation 

and maintenance of fire breaks, permits, vandalism/graffiti, flood conveyance (vegetation/tree 
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removals), beaver dam removals, outfall/drainage swale maintenance, erosion control/bank 

stabilization, native planting/replanting, pre and post emergent, maintenance activities as required by a 

404 permit, and open space overarching maintenance & management plan and repair and replacement 

of facilities within open space areas in the project area. 

 

The maintenance of on-site landscape corridors and paseos designed to serve land uses within the CFD, 

including general maintenance, masonry walls, accent lighting, water and utility costs. 

 

The maintenance of street lights, including any utility costs related thereto. 

 

The maintenance of medians, entries, and entry monumentation. 

 

Community amenities, such as a community clubhouse. 

 

Storm water management, water quality structural controls, including drainage swales constructed 

between storm drain facilities and receiving waters. 

 

Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, GIS, 

legal, and city and county administration costs. 

 

The levy of special taxes to accumulate sinking funds for anticipated future repairs, reconstruction or 

replacement costs of landscape corridors, irrigation facilities, medians, entries and entry 

monumentation, lighting, neighborhood parks, storm water management and other facilities maintained 

by the CFD as determined by the administrator. 

 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, rehabilitating, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, 

apparatus or facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or 

fixtures in areas to be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of personnel necessary or convenient 

to provide the services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and 

replacements and for the future provision of services. It is expected that the services will be provided by 

the City, either with its own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof. 

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 
 

Facilities 
 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$41,050,500 $41,072,408 $41,072,408 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
408,799 408,799 408,799 0 0 0 0 

Costs of 

Issuance 
685,000 685,000 685,000 0 0 0 0 

Reserve 

Account 
3,180,625 3,297,357 74,838 3,222,519 0 31,743 3,190,776 

Capitalized 

Interest 
1,487,509 1,487,509 1,487,509 0 0 0    0 
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Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$868,790 $212,182 $61,269 $1,019,703 On-going 

 

 

CFD #19 Detail

June 30, 2024 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 868,790$       

Revenues:

Mangini Ranch Maintenance Direct Levy 173,091$       

Reimbursements -                

Interest Earned 39,091           

Total Revenues: 212,182$       

Expenses:

Water & Utilities 10,043$         

Monthly Landscape Maintenance 32,241           

Repairs & Replacement 11,733           

Departmental Charges -                

Project Construction -                

CFD Admin -                

Other Expenses -                

Transfers Out 3,828             

Total Expenses: 57,845$         

Change in Receivables/Liabilities (3,424)            

June 30, 2025 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 1,019,703$    
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 20 (Russell Ranch) 

Established November 14, 2017 

Special Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2018 Issued June 5, 2018 

Special Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2022 Issued December 8, 2022 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 20 (Russell Ranch) (“CFD”) include any and all 

improvements that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City 

Council on September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. These facilities, include, but 

are not limited to: 

 Zone 4/5 Booster Pump Station; 

 Zone 5 Water Tank and Zone 6 Booster Pump Station; 

 Highway 50 Water Transmission Line; 

 Alder Creek Parkway Improvements; and 

 Grand Prairie Improvements. 

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and culverts; 

clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry seal), and 

decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground utilities and 

undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, sidewalks, bike trails 

(including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street lights, signalization, and 

traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion control; median and parkway 

landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus Rapid Transit improvements 

including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; masonry walls; traffic control and 

agency fees; and other improvements related thereto. Eligible improvements for the roads listed above 

also include any and all necessary underground potable and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm 

drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities include the following transportation 

improvements: 

 Placerville Road—from Highway 50 to White Rock Road. 

 Alder Creek Parkway—from Scott Road to the Empire Ranch Road. 

 Grand Prairie Road—from Alder Creek Parkway to Placerville Road. 

 Scott Road—from Alder Creek Parkway to Street “A”. 

 Empire Ranch Road—from property line to White Rock Road. 

 Other public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the 

CFD, including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

 

Potable and Non-Potable Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all on- and 

off-site backbone water and recycled (or non-potable water facilities) designed to meet the needs of 

development within the CFD. These facilities include, but are not limited to, potable and non-potable 

mains, valves, pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related 

thereto such as site clearing, grading, and paving; services, and appurtenances; wells; water treatment, 

distribution, and storage facilities; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; site 

lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but 
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may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls, and water quality 

measures; detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage ways/channels, pump 

stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates and fencing; and striping and signage and other 

improvements related thereto. 

 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include all wastewater facilities designed to 

meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but may not be limited to, 

pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main line; force mains; lift stations; 

odor-control facilities; and permitting related thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

 

Park, Parkway, Open Space and Preserve Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all 

improvements to parks, parkways, and open space required for development within the CFD. These 

facilities include, but may not be limited to grading; turf, shrubs and trees; landscaping irrigation; site 

lighting; drainage; sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing 

(including soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges; public art; active and passive park and open space 

improvements (including respites and overlooks); related monumentation and signage; storm drain 

crossings; environmental mitigation for wetlands, hawk, and other species for infrastructure under the 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program and authorized facilities herein; access gates and fencing; and 

related park, open space and preserve improvements. 

 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Act, including, but not limited to, the cost of planning and designing the 

facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, remediation and mitigation); engineering and 

surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and demolition costs incidental to the construction of 

the public facilities; costs of project/construction management; costs (including the costs of legal 

services) associated with the formation of the District; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the 

amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of taxes; costs of calculating and providing 

reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs otherwise incurred in order to carry out 

the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses incidental to the formation and 

implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, inspection and acquisition of the 

authorized facilities. 

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$21,567,465 $22,322,623 $12,019,371 $10,303,252 $486,853 $0 $10,790,105 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
135,864 135,864 135,864 0 0 0 0 

Costs of 

Issuance 
689,921 689,921 689,921 0 0 0 0 

Reserve 

Account 
1,853,081 1,861,924 16,736 1,845,188 0 10,123 1,835,065 

Capitalized 

Interest 
1,217,134 1,217,134 1,217,134 0 0 0 0 
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CFD #20 Fund Detail

June 30, 2024 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 10,303,252$     

Revenues:

Proceeds from Series 2022 Bonds -$                 

Interest Earned 486,853$         

Total Revenues: 486,853$         

Expenses:

Progress Payment -                   

Total Expenses: -$                 

Change in Receivables/Liabilities -                   

June 30, 2025 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 10,790,105$     
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 20-1 (Russell Ranch 2) 

Established June 24, 2025 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 20-1 (Russell Ranch 2) (“CFD”) include any and 

all improvements that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City 

Council on September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. These facilities, include, but 

are not limited to: 

 Zone 4/5 Booster Pump Station; 

 Zone 5 Water Tank and Zone 6 Booster Pump Station; 

 Highway 50 Water Transmission Line; 

 Alder Creek Parkway Improvements; and 

 Grand Prairie Improvements. 

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and culverts; 

clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry seal), and 

decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground utilities and 

undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, sidewalks, bike trails 

(including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street lights, signalization, and 

traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion control; median and parkway 

landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus Rapid Transit improvements 

including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; masonry walls; traffic control and 

agency fees; and other improvements related thereto. Eligible improvements for the roads listed above 

also include any and all necessary underground potable and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm 

drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities include the following transportation 

improvements: 

 Placerville Road—from Highway 50 to White Rock Road. 

 Alder Creek Parkway—from Scott Road to the Empire Ranch Road. 

 Grand Prairie Road—from Alder Creek Parkway to Placerville Road. 

 Scott Road—from Alder Creek Parkway to Street “A”. 

 Empire Ranch Road—from property line to White Rock Road. 

 Other public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the 

CFD, including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

 

Potable and Non-Potable Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all on- and 

off-site backbone water and recycled (or non-potable water facilities) designed to meet the needs of 

development within the CFD. These facilities include, but are not limited to, potable and non-potable 

mains, valves, pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related 

thereto such as site clearing, grading, and paving; services, and appurtenances; wells; water treatment, 

distribution, and storage facilities; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; site 

lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but 

may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls, and water quality 

measures; detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage ways/channels, pump 
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stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates and fencing; and striping and signage and other 

improvements related thereto. 

 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include all wastewater facilities designed to 

meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but may not be limited to, 

pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main line; force mains; lift stations; 

odor-control facilities; and permitting related thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

 

Park, Parkway, Open Space and Preserve Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all 

improvements to parks, parkways, and open space required for development within the CFD. These 

facilities include, but may not be limited to grading; turf, shrubs and trees; landscaping irrigation; site 

lighting; drainage; sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing 

(including soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges; public art; active and passive park and open space 

improvements (including respites and overlooks); related monumentation and signage; storm drain 

crossings; environmental mitigation for wetlands, hawk, and other species for infrastructure under the 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program and authorized facilities herein; access gates and fencing; and 

related park, open space and preserve improvements. 

 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Act, including, but not limited to, the cost of planning and designing the 

facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, remediation and mitigation); engineering and 

surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and demolition costs incidental to the construction of 

the public facilities; costs of project/construction management; costs (including the costs of legal 

services) associated with the formation of the District; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the 

amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of taxes; costs of calculating and providing 

reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs otherwise incurred in order to carry out 

the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses incidental to the formation and 

implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, inspection and acquisition of the 

authorized facilities. 

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$0 $0 $0 $0 On-going 
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 21 (White Rock Springs Ranch) 

Established February 13, 2018 

Special Tax Bonds, Series 2019 Issued December 5, 2019 

Special Tax Bonds, Series 2021 Issued April 8, 2021 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 21 (White Rock Springs Ranch) (“CFD”) include 

any and all improvements that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by 

the City Council on September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. These facilities, 

include, but are not limited to: 

 Zone 4/5 Booster Pump Station; 

 Zone 5 Water Tank and Zone 6 Booster Pump Station; 

 Highway 50 Water Transmission Line; 

 Street “A” Improvements; 

 Alder Creek Parkway Improvements; and 

 Grand Prairie Road Improvements. 

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and culverts; 

clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry seal), and 

decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground utilities and 

undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, sidewalks, bike trails 

(including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street lights, signalization, and 

traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion control; median and parkway 

landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus Rapid Transit improvements 

including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; masonry walls; traffic control and 

agency fees; and other improvements related thereto. Eligible improvements for the roads listed herein 

also include any and all necessary underground potable and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm 

drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities include the following transportation 

improvements: 

 Placerville Road—from Highway 50 to White Rock Road. 

 Grand Prairie Road—from Alder Creek Parkway to Placerville Road. 

 Scott Road—from Alder Creek Parkway to Street “A”. 

 Street “A” —from Placerville Road to Empire Ranch Road. 

 Sycamore Creek Crossing. 

 Rock Springs Ranch Road. 

 Other public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the 

CFD, including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

 

Potable and Non-Potable Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all on- and 

off-site backbone water and recycled (or non-potable water facilities) designed to meet the needs of 

development within the CFD. These facilities include, but are not limited to, potable and non-potable 

mains, valves, pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related 

thereto such as site clearing, grading, and paving; services, and appurtenances; wells; water treatment, 

distribution, and storage facilities; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; site 

lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 
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Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but 

may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls, and water quality 

measures; detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage ways/channels, pump 

stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates and fencing; and striping and signage and other 

improvements related thereto. 

 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include all wastewater facilities designed to 

meet the needs of development within the CFD. These facilities include, but may not be limited to, 

pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; force mains; lift 

stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related thereto; and related sewer system 

improvements. 

 

Park, Parkway, Open Space and Preserve Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all 

improvements to parks, parkways, and open space required for development within the CFD. These 

facilities include, but may not be limited to grading; turf, shrubs and trees; landscaping irrigation; site 

lighting; drainage; sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing 

(including soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges; public art; active and passive park and open space 

improvements (including respites and overlooks); related monumentation and signage; storm drain 

crossings; environmental mitigation for wetlands, hawk, and other species for infrastructure under the 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program and authorized facilities herein; access gates and fencing; and 

related park, open space and preserve improvements. 

 

Payment of Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program (“SPIF”) Obligation: Authorized facilities include 

payment of the following SPIF obligations for all development that would be subject to SPIF obligations 

within the entire CFD: 

 SPIF Infrastructure Fee (including the SPIF Set-Aside component); 

 SPIF Public Facilities Land Equalization Fee Component; 

 SPIF Parkland Equalization Fee Component; and 

 SPIF Administrative Fee. 

 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Act, including, but not limited to, the cost of planning and designing the 

facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, remediation and mitigation); engineering and 

surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and demolition costs incidental to the construction of 

the public facilities; costs of project/construction management; costs (including the costs of legal 

services) associated with the formation of the CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the 

amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of taxes; costs of calculating and providing 

reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs otherwise incurred in order to carry out 

the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses incidental to the formation and 

implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, inspection and acquisition of the 

authorized facilities. 
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Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$21,106,647 $21,210,474 $21,210,474 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
230,285 230,285 230,285 0 0 0 0 

Costs of 

Issuance 
650,000 650,000 650,000 0 0 0 0 

Reserve 

Account 
1,550,000 1,554,219 7,776 1,546,443 0 7,406 1,539,037 

Capitalized 

Interest 
505,560 505,660 505,660 0 0 0    0 
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 22 (Folsom Heights) 

Established November 27, 2018 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 22 (Folsom Heights) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and culverts; 

clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry seal), and 

decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground utilities and 

undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, sidewalks, bike trails 

(including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street lights, signalization, and 

traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion control; median and parkway 

landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus Rapid Transit improvements 

including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; masonry walls; traffic control and 

agency fees; and other improvements related thereto. Eligible improvements for the roads listed herein 

also include any and all necessary underground potable and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm 

drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities include the following transportation 

improvements: 

 Summit Street 

 Prima Drive 

 Empire Ranch Road 

 Alder Creek Parkway 

 Folsom Heights Drive 

 Other public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property 

within the CFD, including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities, including those 

expected to be owned or managed by the City and/or the El Dorado Irrigation District, designed to meet 

the needs of development of property within the CFD. These facilities include, but may not be limited to: 

water storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations and power; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage. 

 

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities, including those expected to be owned or managed by the City and/or the El Dorado Irrigation 

District, designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD. These facilities include, 

but may not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, 

gate valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto 

- such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage. 
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Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD. These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and 

water quality measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage 

ways/channels, pump stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping 

and signage and other improvements related thereto. 

 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities, 

including those expected to be owned or managed by the City and/or the El Dorado Irrigation District, 

designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD. These facilities include, but 

may not be limited to, pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; 

force mains; lift stations; upgrades to existing lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related 

thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development of property within the CFD. These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, 

drainage, sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements. Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development of property within the CFD. 

 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Act, including, but not limited to, the cost of planning and designing the 

facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, remediation and mitigation); engineering and 

surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and demolition costs incidental to the construction of 

the public facilities; costs of project/construction management; costs (including the costs of legal 

services) associated with the formation of the CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the 

amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of taxes; costs of calculating and providing 

reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs otherwise incurred in order to carry out 

the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses incidental to the formation and 

implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, inspection and acquisition of the 

authorized facilities. 

 

Services 

The services to be financed by the CFD include the following: 

 Landscape corridor and enhanced open space maintenance; and 

 Street light maintenance. 

 

Annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance and 

servicing of ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, street lighting, fencing, sound walls, 

sidewalks, monuments, enhanced open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the 

enhanced open space areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other 

buffer areas between the enhanced open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, entry 

signage, street pavers, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and 
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equipment, as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs 

include an allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof. The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD. 

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Facilities 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$0 $0 $0 $0 On-going 

 

Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$0 $0 $0 $0 On-going 
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) 

Improvement Area 1 

Established May 26, 2020 

Special Tax Bonds, Series 2020 Issued October 30, 2020 

Special Tax Bonds, Series 2021 Issued April 27, 2022 

 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and 

culverts; clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry 

seal), and decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground 

utilities and undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, 

sidewalks, bike trails (including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street 

lights, signalization, and traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion 

control; median and parkway landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus 

Rapid Transit improvements including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; 

masonry walls; traffic control and agency fees; and other improvements related thereto.  Eligible 

improvements for the roads listed herein also include any and all necessary underground potable 

and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities 

include the following transportation improvements: 

 All public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD, 

including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities designed to meet 

the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may not be limited to: 

water storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations and power; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage.  

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, 

but may not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, 

gate valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto - 

such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; 

site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and 
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water quality measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage 

ways/channels, pump stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping 

and signage and other improvements related thereto. 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities 

designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may 

not be limited to, pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; force 

mains; lift stations; upgrades to existing lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related 

thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, 

drainage, sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements.  Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development of property within the CFD. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Obligation: Subject to the provisions of the Act, authorized facilities 

include payment of the following SPIF obligations for all development that would be subject to SPIF 

obligations within the entire CFD: 

• SPIF Infrastructure Fee (including the SPIF Set-Aside component) 

• SPIF Public Facilities Land Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Parkland Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Administrative Fee. 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, 

the cost of planning and designing the facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, 

remediation and mitigation); engineering and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and 

demolition costs incidental to the construction of the public facilities; costs of project/construction 

management; costs (including the costs of legal services) associated with the formation of the Mello-Roos 

CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of 

taxes; costs of calculating and providing reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs 

otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses 

incidental to the formation and implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, 

inspection and acquisition of the authorized facilities. 

Services 

The services to be financed by the CFD include the following: 

 Open Space improvements, operations and management, monitoring, maintenance (including 

general maintenance, signage, City owned fence maintenance, trash and debris collection, and 

bike trails and their appurtenances [drainage culverts or pipes from adjacent subdivisions] 

within open space), creation and maintenance of fire breaks, Permits, Vandalism/Graffiti, Flood 

Conveyance (Vegetation/tree removals), Beaver dam removals, Outfall/drainage swale 
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maintenance, Erosion control/bank stabilization, Native planting/replanting, Pre and post 

emergent, maintenance activities as required by a 404 permit and Operations and Management 

Plan-Conservation and Passive Recreation Open Space, dated June 9, 2017, and repair and 

replacement of facilities within open space areas in the Project Area. 

 The maintenance of on-site landscape corridors and paseos designed to serve land uses within 

the CFD, including general maintenance, masonry walls, accent lighting, water and utility costs. 

 The maintenance of streetlights, including any utility costs related thereto. 

 The maintenance of medians, entries, and entry monumentation. 

 Neighborhood park maintenance, and repair and replacement. 

 Community amenities, such as a community clubhouse. 

 Storm water management, water quality structural controls, including drainage swales 

constructed between storm drain facilities and receiving waters. 

 Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, 

GIS, legal, and city and county administration costs. 

 The levy of special taxes to accumulate sinking funds for anticipated future repairs or 

replacement costs of landscape corridors, irrigation facilities, medians, entries and entry 

monumentation, lighting, neighborhood parks, storm water management and other facilities 

maintained by the CFD as determined by the Administrator. 

 

Annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance and 

servicing of ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, street lighting, fencing, sound walls, 

sidewalks, monuments, enhanced open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the 

enhanced open space areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other 

buffer areas between the enhanced open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, entry 

signage, street pavers, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and 

equipment, as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs 

include an allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD.   
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Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Facilities 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$22,554,233 $22,906,885 $20,871,339 $2,035,544 $96,184 $2,070,777 $60,951 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
279,649 279,649 279,649 0 0 0 0 

Costs of 

Issuance 
510,000 510,000 510,000 0 0 0 0 

Reserve 

Account 
1,774,000 1,777,989 8,006 1,769,983 0 8,474 1,761,509 

Capitalized 

Interest 
606,308 606,379 606,379 0 0 0    0 

 

 

Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$347,846 $160,376 $53,770 $454,452 On-going 

 

CFD #23, IA1 Fund Detail

June 30, 2024 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 2,035,544$          

Revenues:

Proceeds from Series 2022 Bonds -$                    

Interest Earned 96,184                 

Total Revenues: 96,184$               

Expenses:

Progress Payment #7 East Carpenter Imp. Co., LLC 2,070,777            

Total Expenses: 2,070,777$          

Change in Receivables/Liabilities -                      

June 30, 2025 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 60,951$               
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CFD #23, IA1 Detail

June 30, 2024 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 347,846$       

Revenues:

Mangini Ranch Maintenance Direct Levy 144,979$       

Reimbursements -                

Interest Earned 15,397           

Total Revenues: 160,376$       

Expenses:

Water & Utilities 23,849$         

Monthly Landscape Maintenance 9,354             

Repairs & Replacement 7,717             

Departmental Charges -                

Project Construction -                

CFD Admin -                

Other Expenses -                

Transfers Out 10,662           

Total Expenses: 51,582$         

Change in Receivables/Liabilities (2,188)            

June 30, 2025 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 454,452$       
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) 

Improvement Area 2 

Established May 26, 2020 

Special Tax Bonds, Series 2024 Issued April 25, 2024 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and 

culverts; clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry 

seal), and decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground 

utilities and undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, 

sidewalks, bike trails (including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street 

lights, signalization, and traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion 

control; median and parkway landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus 

Rapid Transit improvements including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; 

masonry walls; traffic control and agency fees; and other improvements related thereto.  Eligible 

improvements for the roads listed herein also include any and all necessary underground potable 

and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities 

include the following transportation improvements: 

 All public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD, 

including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities designed to meet 

the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may not be limited to: 

water storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations and power; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage.  

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, 

but may not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, 

gate valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto - 

such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; 

site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and 

water quality measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage 
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ways/channels, pump stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping 

and signage and other improvements related thereto. 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities 

designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may 

not be limited to, pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; force 

mains; lift stations; upgrades to existing lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related 

thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, 

drainage, sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements.  Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development of property within the CFD. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Obligation: Subject to the provisions of the Act, authorized facilities 

include payment of the following SPIF obligations for all development that would be subject to SPIF 

obligations within the entire CFD: 

• SPIF Infrastructure Fee (including the SPIF Set-Aside component) 

• SPIF Public Facilities Land Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Parkland Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Administrative Fee. 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, 

the cost of planning and designing the facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, 

remediation and mitigation); engineering and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and 

demolition costs incidental to the construction of the public facilities; costs of project/construction 

management; costs (including the costs of legal services) associated with the formation of the Mello-Roos 

CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of 

taxes; costs of calculating and providing reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs 

otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses 

incidental to the formation and implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, 

inspection and acquisition of the authorized facilities. 

Services 

The services to be financed by the CFD include the following: 

 Open Space improvements, operations and management, monitoring, maintenance (including 

general maintenance, signage, City owned fence maintenance, trash and debris collection, and 

bike trails and their appurtenances [drainage culverts or pipes from adjacent subdivisions] 

within open space), creation and maintenance of fire breaks, Permits, Vandalism/Graffiti, Flood 

Conveyance (Vegetation/tree removals), Beaver dam removals, Outfall/drainage swale 

maintenance, Erosion control/bank stabilization, Native planting/replanting, Pre and post 
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emergent, maintenance activities as required by a 404 permit and Operations and Management 

Plan-Conservation and Passive Recreation Open Space, dated June 9, 2017, and repair and 

replacement of facilities within open space areas in the Project Area. 

 The maintenance of on-site landscape corridors and paseos designed to serve land uses within 

the CFD, including general maintenance, masonry walls, accent lighting, water and utility costs. 

 The maintenance of streetlights, including any utility costs related thereto. 

 The maintenance of medians, entries, and entry monumentation. 

 Neighborhood park maintenance, and repair and replacement. 

 Community amenities, such as a community clubhouse. 

 Storm water management, water quality structural controls, including drainage swales 

constructed between storm drain facilities and receiving waters. 

 Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, 

GIS, legal, and city and county administration costs. 

 The levy of special taxes to accumulate sinking funds for anticipated future repairs or 

replacement costs of landscape corridors, irrigation facilities, medians, entries and entry 

monumentation, lighting, neighborhood parks, storm water management and other facilities 

maintained by the CFD as determined by the Administrator. 

 

Annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance and 

servicing of ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, street lighting, fencing, sound walls, 

sidewalks, monuments, enhanced open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the 

enhanced open space areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other 

buffer areas between the enhanced open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, entry 

signage, street pavers, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and 

equipment, as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs 

include an allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD.   
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Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Facilities 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$9,578,406 $9,611,122 $5,166,161 $4,444,961 $218,422 $680,852 $3,982,531 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
116,190 116,190 116,190 0 0 0 0 

Costs of 

Issuance 
305,000 305,000 305,000 0 0 0 0 

Reserve 

Account 
833,250 837,626 0 837,626 0 3,626 834,000 

Capitalized 

Interest 
51,936 51,936 0 51,936 0 51,936    0 

 

 
 

Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$37,309 $35,524 $23,441 $49,392 On-going 

 

CFD #23, IA2 Fund Detail

June 30, 2024 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 4,444,961$          

Revenues:

Proceeds from Series 2024 Bonds -$                    

Interest Earned 218,422               

Total Revenues: 218,422$             

Expenses:

Progress Payment #2 to Arcadian Improvement Co., LLC 680,852$             

Total Expenses: 680,852$             

Change in Receivables/Liabilities -                      

June 30, 2025 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 3,982,531$          
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CFD #23, IA2 Detail

June 30, 2024 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 37,309$         

Revenues:

Mangini Ranch Maintenance Direct Levy 34,149$         

Reimbursements -                

Interest Earned 1,375             

Total Revenues: 35,524$         

Expenses:

Water & Utilities 6,053$           

Monthly Landscape Maintenance -                

Repairs & Replacement 16,966           

Departmental Charges -                

Project Construction -                

CFD Admin -                

Other Expenses -                

Transfers Out -                

Total Expenses: 23,019$         

Change in Receivables/Liabilities (422)               

June 30, 2025 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 49,392$         
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) 

Improvement Area 3 

Established May 26, 2020 

Special Tax Bonds, Series 2022 Issued August 10, 2022 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and 

culverts; clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry 

seal), and decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground 

utilities and undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, 

sidewalks, bike trails (including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street 

lights, signalization, and traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion 

control; median and parkway landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus 

Rapid Transit improvements including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; 

masonry walls; traffic control and agency fees; and other improvements related thereto.  Eligible 

improvements for the roads listed herein also include any and all necessary underground potable 

and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities 

include the following transportation improvements: 

 All public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD, 

including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities designed to meet 

the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may not be limited to: 

water storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations and power; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage.  

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, 

but may not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, 

gate valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto - 

such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; 

site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and 

water quality measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage 
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ways/channels, pump stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping 

and signage and other improvements related thereto. 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities 

designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may 

not be limited to, pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; force 

mains; lift stations; upgrades to existing lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related 

thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, 

drainage, sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements.  Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development of property within the CFD. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Obligation: Subject to the provisions of the Act, authorized facilities 

include payment of the following SPIF obligations for all development that would be subject to SPIF 

obligations within the entire CFD: 

• SPIF Infrastructure Fee (including the SPIF Set-Aside component) 

• SPIF Public Facilities Land Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Parkland Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Administrative Fee. 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, 

the cost of planning and designing the facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, 

remediation and mitigation); engineering and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and 

demolition costs incidental to the construction of the public facilities; costs of project/construction 

management; costs (including the costs of legal services) associated with the formation of the Mello-Roos 

CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of 

taxes; costs of calculating and providing reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs 

otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses 

incidental to the formation and implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, 

inspection and acquisition of the authorized facilities. 

Services 

The services to be financed by the CFD include the following: 

 Open Space improvements, operations and management, monitoring, maintenance (including 

general maintenance, signage, City owned fence maintenance, trash and debris collection, and 

bike trails and their appurtenances [drainage culverts or pipes from adjacent subdivisions] 

within open space), creation and maintenance of fire breaks, Permits, Vandalism/Graffiti, Flood 

Conveyance (Vegetation/tree removals), Beaver dam removals, Outfall/drainage swale 

maintenance, Erosion control/bank stabilization, Native planting/replanting, Pre and post 
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emergent, maintenance activities as required by a 404 permit and Operations and Management 

Plan-Conservation and Passive Recreation Open Space, dated June 9, 2017, and repair and 

replacement of facilities within open space areas in the Project Area. 

 The maintenance of on-site landscape corridors and paseos designed to serve land uses within 

the CFD, including general maintenance, masonry walls, accent lighting, water and utility costs. 

 The maintenance of streetlights, including any utility costs related thereto. 

 The maintenance of medians, entries, and entry monumentation. 

 Neighborhood park maintenance, and repair and replacement. 

 Community amenities, such as a community clubhouse. 

 Storm water management, water quality structural controls, including drainage swales 

constructed between storm drain facilities and receiving waters. 

 Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, 

GIS, legal, and city and county administration costs. 

 The levy of special taxes to accumulate sinking funds for anticipated future repairs or 

replacement costs of landscape corridors, irrigation facilities, medians, entries and entry 

monumentation, lighting, neighborhood parks, storm water management and other facilities 

maintained by the CFD as determined by the Administrator. 

 

Annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance and 

servicing of ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, street lighting, fencing, sound walls, 

sidewalks, monuments, enhanced open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the 

enhanced open space areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other 

buffer areas between the enhanced open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, entry 

signage, street pavers, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and 

equipment, as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs 

include an allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD.   

 

  



43 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Facilities 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$7,846,603 $8,414,730 $5,930,584 $2,484,145 $117,382 $0 $2,601,527 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
101,165 101,165 101,165 0 0 0 0 

Costs of 

Issuance 
300,000 300,000 300,000 0 0 0 0 

Reserve 

Account 
717,500 718,981 852 718,129 0 136 717,993 

Capitalized 

Interest 
468,690 468,690 468,690 0 0 0    0 

 

 
 

Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$355,487 $169,554 $7,011 $518,030 On-going 

 

CFD #23, IA3 Fund Detail

June 30, 2024 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 2,484,145$          

Revenues:

Proceeds from Series 2022 Bonds -$                    

Interest Earned 117,382               

Total Revenues: 117,382$             

Expenses:

Progress Payment -$                    

Total Expenses: -$                    

Change in Receivables/Liabilities -                      

June 30, 2025 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: 2,601,527$          



44 

 

 

  

CFD #23, IA3 Detail

June 30, 2024 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 355,487$       

Revenues:

Mangini Ranch Maintenance Direct Levy 151,962$       

Reimbursements -                

Interest Earned 17,592           

Total Revenues: 169,554$       

Expenses:

Water & Utilities 1,685$           

Monthly Landscape Maintenance -                

Repairs & Replacement 1,842             

Departmental Charges -                

Project Construction -                

CFD Admin -                

Other Expenses -                

Transfers Out 153                

Total Expenses: 3,680$           

Change in Receivables/Liabilities (3,331)            

June 30, 2025 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 518,030$       
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) 

Improvement Area 4 

Established May 26, 2020 

Special Tax Bonds, Series 2024 Issued December 5, 2024 
 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and 

culverts; clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry 

seal), and decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground 

utilities and undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, 

sidewalks, bike trails (including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street 

lights, signalization, and traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion 

control; median and parkway landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus 

Rapid Transit improvements including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; 

masonry walls; traffic control and agency fees; and other improvements related thereto.  Eligible 

improvements for the roads listed herein also include any and all necessary underground potable 

and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities 

include the following transportation improvements: 

 All public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD, 

including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities designed to meet 

the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may not be limited to: 

water storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations and power; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage.  

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, 

but may not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, 

gate valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto - 

such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; 

site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and 

water quality measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage 
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ways/channels, pump stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping 

and signage and other improvements related thereto. 

Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities 

designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may 

not be limited to, pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; force 

mains; lift stations; upgrades to existing lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related 

thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, 

drainage, sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements.  Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development of property within the CFD. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Obligation: Subject to the provisions of the Act, authorized facilities 

include payment of the following SPIF obligations for all development that would be subject to SPIF 

obligations within the entire CFD: 

• SPIF Infrastructure Fee (including the SPIF Set-Aside component) 

• SPIF Public Facilities Land Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Parkland Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Administrative Fee. 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, 

the cost of planning and designing the facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, 

remediation and mitigation); engineering and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and 

demolition costs incidental to the construction of the public facilities; costs of project/construction 

management; costs (including the costs of legal services) associated with the formation of the Mello-Roos 

CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of 

taxes; costs of calculating and providing reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs 

otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses 

incidental to the formation and implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, 

inspection and acquisition of the authorized facilities. 

Services 

The services to be financed by the CFD include the following: 

 Open Space improvements, operations and management, monitoring, maintenance (including 

general maintenance, signage, City owned fence maintenance, trash and debris collection, and 

bike trails and their appurtenances [drainage culverts or pipes from adjacent subdivisions] 

within open space), creation and maintenance of fire breaks, Permits, Vandalism/Graffiti, Flood 

Conveyance (Vegetation/tree removals), Beaver dam removals, Outfall/drainage swale 

maintenance, Erosion control/bank stabilization, Native planting/replanting, Pre and post 
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emergent, maintenance activities as required by a 404 permit and Operations and Management 

Plan-Conservation and Passive Recreation Open Space, dated June 9, 2017, and repair and 

replacement of facilities within open space areas in the Project Area. 

 The maintenance of on-site landscape corridors and paseos designed to serve land uses within 

the CFD, including general maintenance, masonry walls, accent lighting, water and utility costs. 

 The maintenance of streetlights, including any utility costs related thereto. 

 The maintenance of medians, entries, and entry monumentation. 

 Neighborhood park maintenance, and repair and replacement. 

 Community amenities, such as a community clubhouse. 

 Storm water management, water quality structural controls, including drainage swales 

constructed between storm drain facilities and receiving waters. 

 Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, 

GIS, legal, and city and county administration costs. 

 The levy of special taxes to accumulate sinking funds for anticipated future repairs or 

replacement costs of landscape corridors, irrigation facilities, medians, entries and entry 

monumentation, lighting, neighborhood parks, storm water management and other facilities 

maintained by the CFD as determined by the Administrator. 

 

Annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance and 

servicing of ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, street lighting, fencing, sound walls, 

sidewalks, monuments, enhanced open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the 

enhanced open space areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other 

buffer areas between the enhanced open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, entry 

signage, street pavers, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and 

equipment, as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs 

include an allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD.   

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Facilities 

 

Fund 

Initial 

Deposit 

Prior Years 

Additions / 

Interest 

Prior Years 

Expenses 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Current Year 

Additions / 

Interest 

Current 

Year 

Expenses 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Acquisition and 

Construction 
$9,985,149 $0 $0 $0 $10,002,373 $10,002,373 $0 

Reserve Account 828,500 0 0 0 840,071 0 840,071 

Underwriter’s 

Discount 
118,384 0 0 0 118,384 118,384 0 

Costs of Issuance 290,000 0 0 0 290,000 290,000 0 
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Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$124,457 $141,546 $22,832 $243,171 On-going 

 

 
  

CFD #23, IA4 Fund Detail

June 30, 2024 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: -$                    

Revenues:

Proceeds from Series 2024 Bonds 9,985,149$          

Interest Earned 17,224                 

Total Revenues: 10,002,373$        

Expenses:

Progress Payment #1 to TCS Improvement Co. 935,094$             

Progress Payment #2 to TCS Improvement Co. 9,067,279            

Total Expenses: 10,002,373$        

Change in Receivables/Liabilities -                      

June 30, 2025 Acquisition and Construction Fund Cash Balance: -$                    
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) 

Improvement Area 5 

Established May 26, 2020 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and 

culverts; clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry 

seal), and decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground 

utilities and undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, 

sidewalks, bike trails (including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street 

lights, signalization, and traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion 

control; median and parkway landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus 

Rapid Transit improvements including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; 

masonry walls; traffic control and agency fees; and other improvements related thereto.  Eligible 

improvements for the roads listed herein also include any and all necessary underground potable 

and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities 

include the following transportation improvements: 

 All public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD, 

including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities designed to meet 

the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may not be limited to: 

water storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations and power; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage.  

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, 

but may not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, 

gate valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto - 

such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; 

site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and 

water quality measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage 

ways/channels, pump stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping 

and signage and other improvements related thereto. 
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Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities 

designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may 

not be limited to, pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; force 

mains; lift stations; upgrades to existing lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related 

thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, 

drainage, sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements.  Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development of property within the CFD. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Obligation: Subject to the provisions of the Act, authorized facilities 

include payment of the following SPIF obligations for all development that would be subject to SPIF 

obligations within the entire CFD: 

• SPIF Infrastructure Fee (including the SPIF Set-Aside component) 

• SPIF Public Facilities Land Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Parkland Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Administrative Fee. 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, 

the cost of planning and designing the facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, 

remediation and mitigation); engineering and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and 

demolition costs incidental to the construction of the public facilities; costs of project/construction 

management; costs (including the costs of legal services) associated with the formation of the Mello-Roos 

CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of 

taxes; costs of calculating and providing reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs 

otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses 

incidental to the formation and implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, 

inspection and acquisition of the authorized facilities. 

Services 

The services to be financed by the CFD include the following: 

 Open Space improvements, operations and management, monitoring, maintenance (including 

general maintenance, signage, City owned fence maintenance, trash and debris collection, and 

bike trails and their appurtenances [drainage culverts or pipes from adjacent subdivisions] 

within open space), creation and maintenance of fire breaks, Permits, Vandalism/Graffiti, Flood 

Conveyance (Vegetation/tree removals), Beaver dam removals, Outfall/drainage swale 

maintenance, Erosion control/bank stabilization, Native planting/replanting, Pre and post 

emergent, maintenance activities as required by a 404 permit and Operations and Management 

Plan-Conservation and Passive Recreation Open Space, dated June 9, 2017, and repair and 

replacement of facilities within open space areas in the Project Area. 
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 The maintenance of on-site landscape corridors and paseos designed to serve land uses within 

the CFD, including general maintenance, masonry walls, accent lighting, water and utility costs. 

 The maintenance of streetlights, including any utility costs related thereto. 

 The maintenance of medians, entries, and entry monumentation. 

 Neighborhood park maintenance, and repair and replacement. 

 Community amenities, such as a community clubhouse. 

 Storm water management, water quality structural controls, including drainage swales 

constructed between storm drain facilities and receiving waters. 

 Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, 

GIS, legal, and city and county administration costs. 

 The levy of special taxes to accumulate sinking funds for anticipated future repairs or 

replacement costs of landscape corridors, irrigation facilities, medians, entries and entry 

monumentation, lighting, neighborhood parks, storm water management and other facilities 

maintained by the CFD as determined by the Administrator. 

 

Annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance and 

servicing of ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, street lighting, fencing, sound walls, 

sidewalks, monuments, enhanced open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the 

enhanced open space areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other 

buffer areas between the enhanced open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, entry 

signage, street pavers, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and 

equipment, as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs 

include an allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD.   

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Facilities 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$0 $0 $0 $0 On-going 

 

Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$0 $0 $0 $0 On-going 
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) 

Improvement Area 6 

Established May 26, 2020 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and 

culverts; clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry 

seal), and decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground 

utilities and undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, 

sidewalks, bike trails (including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street 

lights, signalization, and traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion 

control; median and parkway landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus 

Rapid Transit improvements including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; 

masonry walls; traffic control and agency fees; and other improvements related thereto.  Eligible 

improvements for the roads listed herein also include any and all necessary underground potable 

and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities 

include the following transportation improvements: 

 All public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD, 

including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities designed to meet 

the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may not be limited to: 

water storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations and power; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage.  

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, 

but may not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, 

gate valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto - 

such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; 

site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and 

water quality measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage 

ways/channels, pump stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping 

and signage and other improvements related thereto. 
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Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities 

designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may 

not be limited to, pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; force 

mains; lift stations; upgrades to existing lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related 

thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, 

drainage, sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements.  Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development of property within the CFD. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Obligation: Subject to the provisions of the Act, authorized facilities 

include payment of the following SPIF obligations for all development that would be subject to SPIF 

obligations within the entire CFD: 

• SPIF Infrastructure Fee (including the SPIF Set-Aside component) 

• SPIF Public Facilities Land Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Parkland Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Administrative Fee. 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, 

the cost of planning and designing the facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, 

remediation and mitigation); engineering and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and 

demolition costs incidental to the construction of the public facilities; costs of project/construction 

management; costs (including the costs of legal services) associated with the formation of the Mello-Roos 

CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of 

taxes; costs of calculating and providing reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs 

otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses 

incidental to the formation and implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, 

inspection and acquisition of the authorized facilities. 

In 2023, the Rate and Method of Apportionment associated with the CFD was amended to remove the 

facilities special tax from the CFD. As of Fiscal Year 2023/24, the facilities special tax is no longer levied. 

Services 

The services to be financed by the CFD include the following: 

 Open Space improvements, operations and management, monitoring, maintenance (including 

general maintenance, signage, City owned fence maintenance, trash and debris collection, and 

bike trails and their appurtenances [drainage culverts or pipes from adjacent subdivisions] 

within open space), creation and maintenance of fire breaks, Permits, Vandalism/Graffiti, Flood 

Conveyance (Vegetation/tree removals), Beaver dam removals, Outfall/drainage swale 

maintenance, Erosion control/bank stabilization, Native planting/replanting, Pre and post 
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emergent, maintenance activities as required by a 404 permit and Operations and Management 

Plan-Conservation and Passive Recreation Open Space, dated June 9, 2017, and repair and 

replacement of facilities within open space areas in the Project Area. 

 

 The maintenance of on-site landscape corridors and paseos designed to serve land uses within 

the CFD, including general maintenance, masonry walls, accent lighting, water and utility costs. 

 The maintenance of streetlights, including any utility costs related thereto. 

 The maintenance of medians, entries, and entry monumentation. 

 Neighborhood park maintenance, and repair and replacement. 

 Community amenities, such as a community clubhouse. 

 Storm water management, water quality structural controls, including drainage swales 

constructed between storm drain facilities and receiving waters. 

 Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, 

GIS, legal, and city and county administration costs. 

 The levy of special taxes to accumulate sinking funds for anticipated future repairs or 

replacement costs of landscape corridors, irrigation facilities, medians, entries and entry 

monumentation, lighting, neighborhood parks, storm water management and other facilities 

maintained by the CFD as determined by the Administrator. 

 

Annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance and 

servicing of ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, street lighting, fencing, sound walls, 

sidewalks, monuments, enhanced open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the 

enhanced open space areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other 

buffer areas between the enhanced open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, entry 

signage, street pavers, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and 

equipment, as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs 

include an allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD.   

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$1,059 $7,311 $1,963 $6,407 On-going 
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CFD #23, IA6 Detail

June 30, 2024 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 1,059$           

Revenues:

Mangini Ranch Maintenance Direct Levy 7,203$           

Reimbursements -                

Interest Earned 108                

Total Revenues: 7,311$           

Expenses:

Water & Utilities 443$              

Monthly Landscape Maintenance -                

Repairs & Replacement 1,464             

Departmental Charges -                

Project Construction -                

CFD Admin -                

Other Expenses -                

Transfers Out -                

Total Expenses: 1,907$           

Change in Receivables/Liabilities (56)                

June 30, 2025 Maintenance District Fund Cash Balance: 6,407$           
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City of Folsom 

Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) 

Improvement Area 7 

Established December 14, 2021 

 

Purpose of Special Tax 

 

Facilities 

The public facilities for Community Facilities District No. 23 (Folsom Ranch) (“CFD”) include the 

following:  

 

Transportation Improvements: Eligible roadway improvements include, but are not limited to: 

acquisition of land and easements; roadway design; project management; bridge crossings and 

culverts; clearing, grubbing, and demolition; grading, soil import/export, paving (including slurry 

seal), and decorative/enhanced pavement concrete and/or pavers; joint trenches, underground 

utilities and undergrounding of existing utilities; dry utilities and appurtenances; curbs, gutters, 

sidewalks, bike trails (including onsite and off-site), enhanced fencing, and access ramps; street 

lights, signalization, and traffic signal control systems; bus turnouts; signs and striping; erosion 

control; median and parkway landscaping and irrigation; entry monumentation; bus shelters, Bus 

Rapid Transit improvements including transfer stations and regional public transit improvements; 

masonry walls; traffic control and agency fees; and other improvements related thereto.  Eligible 

improvements for the roads listed herein also include any and all necessary underground potable 

and recycled water, sanitary sewer, and storm drainage system improvements. Authorized facilities 

include the following transportation improvements: 

 All public roadway improvements designed to meet the needs of development within the CFD, 

including internal subdivision streets and related underground utilities. 

Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all water facilities designed to meet 

the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may not be limited to: 

water storage, treatment and distribution facilities including waterlines and appurtenances, gate valves, 

pressure reducing stations, flow meters, fire hydrants, and other improvements related thereto such as 

site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations and power; stand-by 

generators; site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access 

gates, and fencing; and striping and signage.  

Recycled Water System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all recycled water system 

facilities designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, 

but may not be limited to: treatment and distribution facilities including pipelines and appurtenances, 

gate valves, flow meters, booster pump pressurization system, and other improvements related thereto - 

such as site clearing, grading and paving; curbs and gutters; booster pump stations; stand-by generators; 

site lighting, drainage, sanitary sewer, and water service; landscaping and irrigation; access gates, and 

fencing; and striping and signage. 

Drainage System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all drainage and storm drain 

improvements designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: excavation and grading, pipelines and appurtenances, outfalls and 

water quality measures, detention/retention basins, drainage pretreatment facilities, drainage 

ways/channels, pump stations, landscaping and irrigation; access roads, gates, and fencing; and striping 

and signage and other improvements related thereto. 
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Wastewater System Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all wastewater facilities 

designed to meet the needs of development of property within the CFD.  These facilities include, but may 

not be limited to, pipelines and all appurtenances thereto; manholes; tie-in to existing main lines; force 

mains; lift stations; upgrades to existing lift stations; odor-control facilities; and permitting related 

thereto; and related sewer system improvements. 

Park, Parkway and Open Space Improvements: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements to 

parks, parkways and open space required for development of property within the CFD.  These facilities 

include, but may not be limited to: grading, turf, shrubs and trees, landscaping irrigation, site lighting, 

drainage, sanitary sewer and water service, pedestrian and bicycle trails, protective fencing (including 

soundwalls), pedestrian/bicycle bridges, storm drain crossings, wetland mitigation, hawk mitigation for 

authorized facilities herein, access gates and fencing and related open space improvements.  Authorized 

facilities include acquisition of any and all parkland as well as open space/bike trail/public access 

easements required for development of property within the CFD. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Infrastructure: Authorized facilities include any and all improvements 

that are included in the Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Program adopted by the City Council on 

September 8, 2015, including any future amendments thereto. 

Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee Obligation: Subject to the provisions of the Act, authorized facilities 

include payment of the following SPIF obligations for all development that would be subject to SPIF 

obligations within the entire CFD: 

• SPIF Infrastructure Fee (including the SPIF Set-Aside component) 

• SPIF Public Facilities Land Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Parkland Equalization Fee Component 

• SPIF Administrative Fee. 

Other Incidental Expenses and Bond Issuance Costs: In addition to the above facilities, other incidental 

expenses as authorized by the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, including, but not limited to, 

the cost of planning and designing the facilities (including the cost of environmental evaluation, 

remediation and mitigation); engineering and surveying; construction staking; utility relocation and 

demolition costs incidental to the construction of the public facilities; costs of project/construction 

management; costs (including the costs of legal services) associated with the formation of the Mello-Roos 

CFD; issuance of bonds (if any); determination of the amount of taxes; collection of taxes; payment of 

taxes; costs of calculating and providing reimbursements from one-time special tax payments; or costs 

otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of the CFD; and any other expenses 

incidental to the formation and implementation of the CFD and to the construction, completion, 

inspection and acquisition of the authorized facilities. 

Services 

The services to be financed by the CFD include the following: 

 Open Space improvements, operations and management, monitoring, maintenance (including 

general maintenance, signage, City owned fence maintenance, trash and debris collection, and 

bike trails and their appurtenances [drainage culverts or pipes from adjacent subdivisions] 

within open space), creation and maintenance of fire breaks, Permits, Vandalism/Graffiti, Flood 

Conveyance (Vegetation/tree removals), Beaver dam removals, Outfall/drainage swale 

maintenance, Erosion control/bank stabilization, Native planting/replanting, Pre and post 

emergent, maintenance activities as required by a 404 permit and Operations and Management 

Plan-Conservation and Passive Recreation Open Space, dated June 9, 2017, and repair and 

replacement of facilities within open space areas in the Project Area. 
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 The maintenance of on-site landscape corridors and paseos designed to serve land uses within 

the CFD, including general maintenance, masonry walls, accent lighting, water and utility costs. 

 The maintenance of streetlights, including any utility costs related thereto. 

 The maintenance of medians, entries, and entry monumentation. 

 Neighborhood park maintenance, and repair and replacement. 

 Community amenities, such as a community clubhouse. 

 Storm water management, water quality structural controls, including drainage swales 

constructed between storm drain facilities and receiving waters. 

 Miscellaneous costs related to any of the items described above including planning, engineering, 

GIS, legal, and city and county administration costs. 

 The levy of special taxes to accumulate sinking funds for anticipated future repairs or 

replacement costs of landscape corridors, irrigation facilities, medians, entries and entry 

monumentation, lighting, neighborhood parks, storm water management and other facilities 

maintained by the CFD as determined by the Administrator. 

 

Annual maintenance functions and costs generally will include the installation, maintenance and 

servicing of ground cover, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, street lighting, fencing, sound walls, 

sidewalks, monuments, enhanced open space maintenance including but not limited to maintaining the 

enhanced open space areas located adjacent to avoided or created habitat mitigation areas and other 

buffer areas between the enhanced open space and vertical development, bike trails, walkways, entry 

signage, street pavers, and labor, materials, supplies, utilities (including water and electricity) and 

equipment, as applicable, for property owned or maintained by the City.  Annual maintenance costs 

include an allowance for long-term repair and replacement of improvements. 

The CFD may fund any of the following related to the maintenance of the services described above: 

obtaining, repairing, reconstructing, furnishing, operating and maintaining equipment, apparatus or 

facilities related to providing the services and/or equipment, apparatus, facilities or fixtures in areas to 

be maintained, paying the salaries and benefits of the personnel necessary or convenient to provide the 

services, and other related expenses and the provision of reserves for repairs and replacements for the 

future provision of services.  It is expected that the services will be provided by the City, either with its 

own employees or by contract with third parties, or any combination thereof.  The CFD may also fund 

administrative fees of the City related to the CFD.   

 

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Collections & Expenditures 

 

Facilities 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$0 $0 $0 $0 On-going 

 

Services 

 

6/30/2024 

Balance 

Amount 

Collected 

Expended 

Amount 

6/30/2025 

Balance 

Project 

Status 

$27,099 $42,559 $5,560 $64,098 On-going 
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